Division of Health Service Regulation

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION . IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
	MHL054-147				12/01/2023				
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE					
JOSEPH	JOSEPH'S EMPOWERMENT CENTER 2005 N QUEEN STREET								
	OLD MAA DV OTA		, NC 28503						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE			
V 000	INITIAL COMMENT	rs	V 000						
	A complaint survey was completed on December 1, 2023. The complaints were unsubstantiated (intake #'s NC00210032 and NC00210034). Defencies were cited.								
	This facility is licensed for the following service categories: 10A NCAC 27G .1200 Psychosocial Rehabilitation Facilities for Individuals with Severe and Persistent Mental Illness, 10A NCAC 27G .1400 Day Treatment for Children and Adolescents with Emotional or Behavioral Disturbances and 10A NCAC 27G .4500 Substance Abuse Comprehensive Outpatient Treatment Program.								
	This facility has a current census of 38. The survey sample consisted of 6 current clients.								
V 367	27G .0604 Incident	Reporting Requirements	V 367						
	10A NCAC 27G .0604 INCIDENT REPORTING REQUIREMENTS FOR CATEGORY A AND B PROVIDERS (a) Category A and B providers shall report all level II incidents, except deaths, that occur during the provision of billable services or while the consumer is on the providers premises or level III incidents and level II deaths involving the clients to whom the provider rendered any service within 90 days prior to the incident to the LME responsible for the catchment area where services are provided within 72 hours of becoming aware of the incident. The report shall be submitted on a form provided by the Secretary. The report may be submitted via mail, in person, facsimile or encrypted electronic means. The report shall include the following information: (1) reporting provider contact and								

Division of Health Service Regulation
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION AND THE		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL054-147	B. WING		12/01/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JOSEPH	H'S EMPOWERMENT (:ENTER	JEEN STREI , NC 28503	ĒΤ		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	identification inform (2) client iden (3) type of in (4) descriptio (5) status of cause of the incide (6) other indi or responding. (b) Category A and missing or incomple shall submit an upor report recipients by day whenever: (1) the provio information provide erroneous, mislead (2) the provio required on the inci unavailable. (c) Category A and upon request by the obtained regarding (1) hospital re information; (2) reports by (3) the provio (d) Category A and of all level III incide Mental Health, Dev Substance Abuse S becoming aware of providers shall sen- incidents involving Health Service Reg becoming aware of client death within s or restraint, the pro- immediately, as rec-	nation; nation; ntification information; cident; on of incident; the effort to determine the	V 367			

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

K97D11 If continuation sheet 2 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
	MUI 054 447		B. WING	R WING		24/0000
		MHL054-147			12/0	01/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
JOSEPH	'S EMPOWERMENT (CENTER	QUEEN STREE N, NC 28503	: I		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	report quarterly to t catchment area wh The report shall be by the Secretary via include summary ir (1) medication of a level (2) restrictive the definition of a level (3) searches (4) seizures (4) seizures (5) the total residents that occur (6) a statement of the postession of a level (6) a statement occur	If B providers shall send a he LME responsible for the tere services are provided, submitted on a form provided at electronic means and shall aformation as follows: on errors that do not meet the II or level III incident; at interventions that do not meet evel II or level III incident; of a client or his living area; of client property or property in a client; number of level II and level III tred; and ent indicating that there have incidents whenever no curred during the quarter that teria as set forth in Paragraphs (1)	t			
	Based on record re facility failed to ens submitted to the Lo (LME)/Managed Ca	et as evidenced by: eviews and interviews, the ure an incident report was local Management Entity are Organization (MCO) within ed. The findings are:				
	Response Improve no level II report for	3 of the North Carolina Inciden ment System (IRIS) revealed r client #8 submitted by the to a potentially serious threat	t			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 K97D11 If continuation sheet 3 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND DIAN OF CORRECTION \ \ \ \ IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL054-147	B. WING		12/0	1/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JOSEPH	'S EMPOWERMENT (CENTER	JEEN STREE	ĒΤ		
	Г	KINSTON	NC 28503			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF T	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	Continued From pa	ge 3	V 367			
	to health and safety restrictive intervent	or the unplanned use of a ion.				
		3 of client #8's record revealed:				
	- 13 year old female - Admission date of					
	- Diagnoses of Bipo	olar Disorder, Disruptive Mood				
		rder, Attention Deficit der and Oppositional Defiant				
	Disorder.					
		Plan (PCP) dated 03/06/23. contain strategies for the				
		sical restrictive interventions.				
	report for client #8 c - :Describe the acci when, why, and how altercation with [Clicker seat and starter This happened in d (Qualified Profession separated them. [C unsafe location and times before using released her when police. Once she sa down when she spo	B of a facility level I incident dated 11/15/23 revealed: ident/incident: (what, where, w) [Client #8] got into a verbal ent #2]. [Client #8] got out of d to punch and kick [Client #2]. owntown [local town]. Staff anal (QP)) intervened and lient #8] began to walk to an I staff redirected her several physical interventions. Staff she started to respond to the at down she began to calmoke to her therapist via phone."				
	She had gotten in on the van.Staff held her off t came.	old. acility since May 2023. to an altercation with client #2 o her side until the police				
	- All the police in th	e local town know her.				
	Interview on 11/28/23 the QP stated: - He recalled the 11/15/23 incident with client #8.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 K97D11 If continuation sheet 4 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND BLAN OF CORRECTION \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL054-147			B. WING		12/	01/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DDRESS, CITY, S			
JOSEPH	'S EMPOWERMENT (SENTER	QUEEN STREE N, NC 28503	:I		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 367	- She was trying to keep her safe A citizen called the The Program Dire incident He did not know if completed as a level Interview on 12/01/2 stated she understophysical restraint or of a client required This deficiency con and must be correct	walk off and he was trying to e police. Sector was aware of the fithe incident report was el II. 23 the Program Director and any unplanned use of a fact a threat to health and safety a level II IRIS report. stitutes a re-cited deficiency sted within 30 days.	V 367			
V 321	10A NCAC 27E .01 PHYSICAL RESTF TIME-OUT AND PF FOR BEHAVIORAL (e) Within a facility may be used, the p in accordance with (9) Whenever a res documentation sha to include, at a mini (A) notation of the c psychological well-l (B) notation of the f duration of the beha intervention, and ar contributing to the c (C) the rationale for the positive or less considered and use restrictive interventi	RAINT AND ISOLATION ROTECTIVE DEVICES USED CONTROL where restrictive interventions olicy and procedures shall be the following provisions: strictive intervention is utilized, ll be made in the client record imum: client's physical and	,			

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 K97D11 If continuation sheet 5 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION AND DED		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		MHL054-147	B. WING		12/01/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
JOSEPH	'S EMPOWERMENT (CENTER	JEEN STREE	ET		
(VA) ID	SLIMMADV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	, NC 28503	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	- N	(VE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
V 521	methods of interver (F) a description of with the client and t if applicable, for the physical restraint or or reduce the probarestrictive intervent (G) a description of with the client and t if applicable, for the physical restraint or determined to be cl (H) signature and ti	of its use; accompanying positive ntion; the debriefing and planning the legally responsible person, e emergency use of seclusion, r isolation time-out to eliminate ability of the future use of ions; the debriefing and planning the legally responsible person, e planned use of seclusion, r isolation time-out, if inically necessary; and tle of the facility employee of the employee who further	V 521			
	facility failed to ensign documentation was restrictive intervent restrained clients (#Review on 11/28/23 documentation of the instituted by staff or incident. Review on 11/28/23 Response Improve no level II report for	views and interviews, the ure the necessary in the client record when a ion was utilized for 1 of 1				
	Review on 11/28/23 of client #8's record revealed: - 13 year old female.					

Division of Health Service Regulation

Division of Health Service Regulation

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
MHL054-147 B. WING	12/01/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2005 N QUEEN STREET KINSTON, NC 28503		
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
V 521 Continued From page 6 Admission date of 03/06/23. Diagnoses of Bipolar Disorder, Disruptive Mood Dysregulation Disorder, Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder and Oppositional Defiant Disorder. Review on 11/28/23 of a facility level I incident report for client #8 dated 11/15/23 revealed: Describe the accident/incident: (what, where, when, why, and how) [Client #8] got into a verbal altercation with [Client #2]. [Client #8] got out of her seat and started to punch and kick [Client #2]. This happened in downtown [local town]. Staff (Qualified Professional (QP)) intervened and separated them. [Client #8] began to walk to an unsafe location and staff redirected her several times before using physical interventions. Staff released her when she started to respond to the police. Once she sat down she began to calm down when she spoke to her therapist via phone." No documentation of the description of the hold or the debriefing after the physical intervention. Interview on 11/28/23 client #8 stated: She was 13 years old. She had been at facility since May 2023. She had gotten into an altercation with client #2 on the van. Staff held her off to her side until the police came. All the police in the local town know her. Interview on 11/28/23 the QP stated: He recalled the 11/15/23 incident with client #8. She was trying to walk off and he was trying to keep her safe. The facility rarely used holds. A citizen called the police.		

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATE FORM 6899 K97D11 If continuation sheet 7 of 8

Division of Health Service Regulation

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE SL COMPLE			E SURVEY PLETED	
MHL054-147			B. WING		12/0	01/2023
NAME OF PRO\	/IDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, S			
JOSEPH'S E	MPOWERMENT O	ENIER	QUEEN STREE ON, NC 28503	ET		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENCE	ΓΙΟΝ SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
- H co Int sta rec	mpleted as a leve erview on 12/01/ ated she understo	f the incident report was el II. 23 the Program Director bod all physical restraints ation of the specific hold and	v 521			

6899

Division of Health Service Regulation STATE FORM

K97D11 If continuation sheet 8 of 8